
Location/Address of Construction: '3cc1 ?zrU ""::s\1.-.Q-l. t t "nt1 ~,\J ~\~ 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage of Lot 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of
 

Name \'-J lk \Vork: S \t.] 1... 00 C\
 

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) 

:JI,1 c? 
Address C of 0 Fee: $,--.:/_,_':> _ 

City, State & Zip Total Fee: 5 _ 

Contractor's name: "rh.l 04.( U pi" (;V 'U¥We c:-> 

Address: '2,06>0 =:f<n £{"71\' " , t I .c"z:5!,y k 'J?~2-

City, State & Zip \-JVT±11l1A4, it1? 011 (> \ Telephone: <6I'1Lf..Lfft b 
\Vho should we contact when the permit is rea?y: r'tltY\ t:., \ ~lUYt\.-lL''-- Telephone: $;2'1 Y:t:}Clet e 

:Mailing address: ~!JAR tL~ ,,,,,b,lye; l1M.lIj l ~ mO\cCytlM PtVl.Lik1~tptt\CO~t-.Jlt~~?:k 
Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 

do 80 ,vilL result in the automatic denial ofyour permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of 
this foem and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www portlandmajne gQY) or stop by the Inspections 
Division office) room 315 City Hall or caU 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to confoml to aU applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certilj· that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered b}' this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Date: tI~31~ 

This is not a permit; you may not comtnellce ANY work until the pe~ndJ i.~i8sue 



Form!f P 04 O\SPLAY THlS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 
CITY OF PORTLAND
 

Please Read
 
Application And
 BU ON 

Notes, If Any,
 
Attached
 Penn It 1';1 ali rber-A)"90iliiQ

I /-. ·;.·--~-.-i 
I ~ '.. ':' .,; J _ • 

! I -- ---._--­This is to certify that __OL,¥MPIA EQUI.:r-¥~LW-V-ES ---"-_. 
i I 

has permission to -h ! I 

I
 ·Change of use from Restaur-a Ht lip i ... j ,
 

. .. 'II :'
 
AT -.JOO-FGRE--S+-l-A------.~-----_. - {)~OIAL.-._._ - f i~ I r\ . io H ' '-,•• - ....,- .~-. ....... • - ;
 

provided that the person or persons, fi ing this per..mltshallcompr.y-viith ~II 

of the provisions of the Statutes of Ma es of theCTty-ol-Portlandre.g.ula!i~g 
the construction, maintenance and us res, and of the application on file in 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

. OT~E,R ~Ea~!RED A'1f0V~~ 
Fire Dept. I...l~~/ Y rai..:.~r V v 
Health Dept. _ 

Appeal Board 

Other --;:_~-_;_;_------
Department Name 



Permit No: Issue Date: CBL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-0060 029 K0060lA 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

300 FORE ST 1A OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS 280 FORE ST STE 202 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Olympia Development 280 Fore Street Suite 202 Portland 2072320887 

~	 Set Lo~Tl6~~1---------------....1.--------------"""4Proposed Project Description: 
I'

Change of use from Restaurant/retail to Professional Office wi tenant fit-up Signature: ~ 

'N I1L c!......v~ , '-' fA D 
ActionI'Ll Apprbved CJ Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval 
ldobson	 01/23/2009 

) ~-
Signature: 

PEDES~lUAN A~TIYITIES DIS!RICT 5. P.A.D:) 
~~ C ,"'I...A.A ne-l 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Commercial Condo 1A Restaurant/ 
Retail 

Phone: 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial Condo 1A ­
Professional Office- Change of use 
from Restaurant/retail to 
Professional Office wi tenant fit-up 

Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District: 

$1,665.00 $157,000.00 
FIRE DEPT: Approved INSPECTION: 

D Denied Use Group: D Type28 

I.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months ofthe date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland 

D Wetland 

D Flood Zone 

D Subdivision 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied 

Date: 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

X FramingIRough PlumbinglElectrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if 
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection. 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, 
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE 
THE SPACE MAYBE OCCUPIED. 

e of Applicant/Designee Date 
o 

J'/d'(J/ 
Date 

I 
1 (, "
 

i••._· \ \ ~._•.•._-.__ . 

CBl: 029 K00601A Building Permit #: 09-0060 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

09-0060 

Date Applied For: 

01/23/2009 

CBL: 

029 K00601A 

Location of Construction: 

300 FORE ST 1A 

Owner Name: 

OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS 

Owner Address: 

280 FORE ST STE 202 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Olympia Development 

Contractor Address: 

280 Fore Street Suite 202 Portland 

Phone 

(207) 232-0887 
LesseelBuyer's Name PhODe: I Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial Condo lA - Professional Office- Change of use from 
Restaurantlretail to Professional Office wi tenant fit-up 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from Restaurant/retail to Professional Office wi 
tenant fit-up 

Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

~~. 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 01/26/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Chris Hanson Approval Date: 02/18/2009 

Note: Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may need to be submitted for 
approval as a part of this process. 

2) All penetratios through rated assemblies must be protected by an approved firestop system installed in accordance with ASTM 814 
or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Section 712. 

Approval Date: 02/1012009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Capt Keith Gautreau Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) The sprinkler system shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 13. 

2) Emergancy lights and exit signs are required 

3) The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor[s] for code compliance. 
Compliance letters are required. 

4) A single source supplier should be used for all through penetrations. 

Comments:
 

1/26/2009-mes: a site plan exemption has already been applied for WAIT FOR PLANNING SIGN OFF BEFQRE ISSUING.
 

2/10/2009-jmb: On hold, waiting for site plan exemption
 

2/17/2009-gg: site plan exemption is with the permit. Igg
 



THE OLYMPIA 
COMPANIES 

January 23,2009 

Ms. Jeanie Bourke, Division Director 
Inspection Services Program 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Subject:	 Cornmerciallnterior/Change of Use Application 
300 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Dear Ms. Bourke, 

Please accept this letter and attached documentation as a request for a Commercial Interior/Change of 
Use Application for 300 Fore Street, Portland, ME. Please note that we submitted to Mr. Bill Needelman 
an updated request for exemption from Site Plan Review per §14-523 of the City of Portland Zoning 
Ordinance on January 21, 2009. The Olympia Companies intends to occupy the first floor of 300 Fore 
Street in the spring of 2009. 

Along with this letter, we are submitting the following documentation: 
•	 Commercial Interior/Change of Use Application Form Package 
•	 Plan Set Dated January 22,2009 (11x17 hard copy set and CD with PDF files) 
•	 Check for $1,590 (representative of $30 for the first $1,000 of construction cost and $10 

for every $1,000 of construction thereafter) 

Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to hearing from you. If you have any questions, or 
need additional information, please contact me at 207-874-9990 (ext. 134) or via email at 
mmccrann@theolympiacompanies.com. 

Sincerely, 

Mary C. McCrann, AICP 
Associate Project Manager 

280 Fore Street, Suite 202 207-874-9990 phone 
Portland, ME 04101 www.theolympiacompanies.com 207-874-9993 fax 



Certificate of Design Application 

FrOln Designer: 0tUJYDV\ ~oV) Ar(;~t_e,., _ 
Date: 1'~??'~1 

7}00 fOft ~(ee\" ,17t f lOOP-Job Natne:
 

Address of Consuuction: -"00 fore I?t~(l_tfr~ _
 

2003 International Building Code 
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below: 
tl? t 2. OD?, 

Building Codc & Ycar Nrf.A 200k Use Group Classification (s) btlhi nthh (),,& Vpt0"'( , Nl~ ~IYlt~ 

Type of Construction ~l'B " PI! () (e)(i~'" t(, C) 1'4l'f t1e '( 

'Vill the Structure have a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3." of the 2003 IRe ---'fe.-+-,,~~-------

Is thc Structure mixed use? "( ~ &2 If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3) Le;IJOc1 V / PlYh; ~
 

Supervisof}' alarm S)'stem? ~~ "" Geotechnical/Soils report required? (Sec Scction 1802.2) 0:....&.1-/..-:'1 ---­

&;:.)(t nhn'l e,.fr'\JDtvrt.· NI btruutYy~, VVOp.~
 
Structural Design Calculations n~ Live load reduction
 

.....Vl...-,!••+-- Submitted for all stmct\l(al members (106.1 - 106.11) _..-... Roof Iilliloads (t603.1.2,1607.11) 

_--1 Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 16(8) 
Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) 

_---1 Ground snow load, Ii (1608.2)Uniforml)' distriLmted floor live loads (160,},t I, 1807)\'\ 7w' Arca Usc Loads Showll _--1 If Pg > 10 psf, l'bt-toof SllOW load lJ 

----t---- If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure f~ctor, G 

_-t­ 1fPg > 10 psf, snow load importance filctoC,J,­

_-+ Roofthemlal f.1.ctuc'O(I608A) 

_ Sloped roof snowlnad,n-(1608.4) 

\Vind loads (1603,1,4, 1609) 

n IA Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.(,) 

_ 

_---1­

Seismic design category (1616.3) 

8asic sehunic force resisting s)'stem (1617.6.2) 

_------jl-- Rasic wind llJ1Cecl (1809.3) _ ......... Ucsponse modiftc\\tion coefticient'R/ and 

_--+ Building categor)' and wind importance Factor,/" 
deflection amplification factuca (1617.6.2)table 1604.5, 1609.5) 

-~f----- Wind exposure c~tegor}' (1609.4) _-+- J\nalysis procedure (1616.6,1617.5) 
---t'----- lnlenu.l pressure cocfticient ("SeE 7) 

_--I:.... ~ Design base shC'ar (1617.4,16175.5.1) 
_--1 Component and di\dding prc~~urc:l (1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2) 

Flood loads (1803.1.6,1612) -..J~ Main force wind pressures (7603.1.1, 1609.(,.2.1) 
_----l.V\....,.../_~~ __ Flood Hazard nrco\ (1612.3)Earth design data (1603.1.5,1614-1623) , 
-"",Vl-a.+/.....:II...L.--- Elev.\tion of stOictureY'\ /. .Design option utilized (1614.1) I
 
Other loads
=±=Seismic use group (ClCategor)''') 

V) IIISpectntl response coefficients, ~ &. ml (1615.1) Concentf'ated load:l (1607.4) 

~ Partition loads (1607.5)Site class (1615.1.5) 

~lisc.loads (rable 1607.8,1607.6.1,1607.7,=tJ~

1607.12,1607.13,1610,1611,2404 

Dui1dinginspeciionsDivision • 389 Congress Sired • Portland,Maine04101 • (207)874-8703 • FACSIMIlE(207)874-8716 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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Commercial Interior & Change of Use 
Permit Application Checklist 

AU of the following information is required and must be submitted. Checking off each item as you prepare your
 
application package will ensure your package is complete and will help to expedite the pennieting process.
 

One (1) complete set of constrllction drawings must include: 

Note: Construction documents for costs in excess of $50,000.00 must be prepared by a Design
 
Professional and bear their seal.
 

u;r~ross sections w/ framing details ~ \ 
W....J:>ct.il of .ny new walls or perm.nent p.rtitions rrJ'"V .~~ 
ff~lr:>0r plans and elevations. tl- .. , ..N'~ "NJ~~yt"" 

. Indowand door schedules /7..:1.t'''~'1Y\\ ~.l J r1l\ c~K{"'vV\ y'~Tj'?~~
 
g1' Complete electrical and plumbing layout. ,71 .\-"t. ~ '"'~tbrY\ll ~ lAf .71 \'V\IIr" L,
 

. Mechanical drawings for any specialized equipment such as furnaces, chimneys, gas equiplnent) \.~
 ~ 
& 

VAC equipment or other types oEwork that may require special review
 
Insulation R-factors ofwalls, ceilings) floors & V-factors of windows as per the IEEC 2003 sk' -' "l ~
 

[)..-/~)roof of ownership is required if it is inconsistent with the assessors records..~ ()U..\Ul~fJ(,-vr~ ~ LC
 

~/Reduced plans or electronic mes in PDF format nre required if originals are larger than 11» x 17",
 
lLY' Per State Fire Marshall, all new bathroonls must be ADA compliant.
 

Separate perlnits are required for internal and external plumbing, HVAC & electrical installations. 

For additions less than 500 sq. ft. or that does not affect parking or traffic, a site plan 
exelnption should be filed including: no+- t'-Pr h'c~\o\.L 

o	 The shape and ditnension of the lot, footprint of the existing and proposed stnlcture and the
 
distance frolll the actual property lines.
 

o Location and dilnensions of parking areas and driveways, street spaces and building frontage.
 
D Dimensional floor plan of existing space and dimensional floor plan of proposed space.
 

A Minor Site Platl Review is required for any change of use between 5,000 and 10,000 sq. ft.
 
(cumulatively within a 3-year period)
 

2 
Building InspecCions Division • 389 Congress Street· Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874·8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 • TIY (207) 874-8936 



Fire Department requirements. 

The following shall be submitted on a separate sheet: 

~ Name, address and phone number of applicant and the project architect.
 
g' Proposed use of structure (NliPA and IBC classification)
 
r;K Square footage of proposed structure (total and per story)
 
rtJ' Existing and proposed fire protection of structure. .
 
o	 Separate plans shall be submitted for . ~)(IH'\f)" f'f-< ~fr(.t~lon ~'{t,few\ 

a) Suppression systetn tlU1i ttv) . r?V\ lel for rn odif\ (Ali o~ 
b) Detection System (separate permit is required)

fA'	 A separate Life Safety Plan must include:
 
a) Fire resistance ratings of all means of egress
 
b) Travel distance frOlu most rcmote point to exit discharge
 
c) Location of any required fire extinguishers
 
d) Location of emergency lighting
 
e) Location of exit signs
 
1) NFP1\ 101 code summary
 

o Elevators shall be sized to fit an 80" x 24" stretcher. ~~, ht\ ()~ ~, 'a\n~ 

For questions on Fire Dcpartment requirements call the Fire Prcvention Officer at (207) 874-8405. 

Please submit all of the inforluation outlined in this application checklist. If the application is 
incOlnplete, the application may be refused. 

In order to be sure the City fully understands thc full scope of the project, thc Planning and Development 
Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information 
01' to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at 
www portlandmajne,gov, or stop by the Inspections Division officc, l'oom 315 City Hall or call 874-8703, 

Permit Fee: $30.00 for the first $1000.00 construction cost, $10.00 per additional $1000.00 cost 

This is not a Permit; yOll may not commence any work until the Permit is issued. 

Building Inspections Division • 389 Congress Streel • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874·8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 • TTY (207) 874·8936 
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Certificate of Design
 

).2'17'0"\Date: 

From: 

These plans and / or specifications covering construction \vork on: 

Have been designed and dt'a\vn up by the undersigned, a ivlaine registered Architect /
 
Engineet' according to the 2003 International Building Code and local amendments.
 

Signature:~\\\\\\\i 11//11111/;,

~~,c~.O I\I~C-',~
 

~<:\., ..) ","'"'''''' "tf). ~ 
~(~.,..... ""'.J('\~ Title: ---l'rlHident _ 
~ .. j.... "0 .~..


§ ~i/ ST/\NL.Y ..\:, \ ":.~
- : 

DI n+ 

Arth~MII""AtI~:: s ! Firm: _... \ ;: -­
~ \ 1 ,r: l .::::
-;.-:~. 14" l ~ o "" ..C".s:: ¥--o ltd~ .(\","" ",,/., ..~ Address: 
~~ \1'~":~""'.'"'''' ":§:O/ ~ 
~~'1IL':OF~~ ~~ 

'111//, I ~"!'!' \ \\\\'\ . , .. " M& 

Phone: 

FOI' 1ll01'C infol'lnntioll 01' to dowlliond 'hls f01'1ll nnd othcl' I)CI'mlt nllillications visit the InSI)edions Dh'isioll 
on OUI' wcbsite nt www.portlnndmaine.go,' 

Building Inspections Division • 389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874·8716 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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Accessibility Building Code Certificate
 

Designer: 9tJ.W(OYl "liL'¥Ot1 Ar'hi4....111t...::t(;:......;..+~ _ 

Address of Project: J2.170 fof't hfubl' I~ f loot'l-­

Nature of Project: 1\1+triOf "eYlo 'Jc?ln 0Y\ 

Title: Pr(~i det1~ 

Firtn: 

Address: 

-.UlaWfDn ~on 

~ PJ'~'\(., rD' t1 t 
A1thi~~ 

~o ad 

Phone: 

$c~y borD~1h, M

'bfJ"? . (,'707 

,-=--~__ 

The technicalliuhmissions covering the proposed constnlction work as described abovc have been 
dcsigncd in complinncc with applicable rcferenced st~ul(huds found in the Maine Hum~lll Rights 
Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act, Residential Buildings with 4 units or more mllst 
conform to the Federal Fair HOllsing Accessibility Standards, Please provide proof of cOlnpliance if 
applicablc, 

/jrrht N (J«fN!4/I
Signature: 

1"01' mOl'e infOl'nultioll 01' to download this fOl'm and othcl' pel'mit apl)licnliolis "jslt the Inspcctions Dh'ision 
on 0111' websitc at www.pOl'tlnndlllnjnc.go\, 

Building Inspections Division • 389 Congrtss Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • FACSIMILE (207) 874·8716 • TTY (207) 874-8936 
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-----------

THE OLYMPIA COMPANIES, LLC 10706 

1122 012309 01/23/2009 1,590.00 1,590.00 .00 1,590.00
 
000010706 CITPOR CITY OF PORTLAND 01/23/2009 CHECK TOTAL 1,590.00
 

10706 
BANGOR SAVINGS BANK 
BANGOR, MAINE 04401 

THE OLYMPIA COMPANIES, LLC 52-7438-2112
 
280 FORE ST., STE 202
 
PORTLAND, ME 04101.
 DATE AMOUNT 

.. 
CITPOR 01/23/2009 10706 $****1,590.00 

PAY fDONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
9 
~ 

TO THEi CITY OF PORTLAND ORDER 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT OF 
P.O. BOX 544
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0544
 ~,,;::-:-::.......~--.
.•.~': 

M'~~20 10 0 0 S~~-S ~~;----------I-/---
. 

.
11 1 0 .0 70 bill I: 2 •• 2 7 .... 3 B 21: 

,t;·,,~~ 



Application for Exemption from Site Plan Review
 
Portland, Maine
 

Department of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board 

1. Applicant Information 2. Project Information 

Olympia Investors IVB 1/21/2009 

Applicant/Owner Application Date 

280 Fore Street, Portland, ME Custom House Square Office Project 

Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

Mary C. McCrann 300 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site 

874-9990 /874-9993 1 _ 029 K006002 

Phone Fax Cell Assessor's Reference (Chart-Block-Lot) 

Description of Proposed Development: 

The building at 300 Fore Street was granted Site Plan approval by the Planning Board in March 
2006. Since that time, the building was configured for 59,724 sf of office space and 8,900 sf of 
restaurant space. The Olympia Companies will be moving into the space in April 2009 which 
has resulted in the need for an approval to convert 8,533 sf of restaurant/retail space to office 
~~9ce. TIJl? would_r~su!tin all ofJb~spac~_bein~ed as offi~__ m__________ _ _ 

(Please Attach Sketch/Plan of Proposal/Development)
 
Criteria for Exemptions: (See Section 14-523 (4) on page 2 ohhis application)
 

Applicant's Assessment Planning Division 
(Yes, No, N/A) 'OnlY 
Noa)	 Within Existing Structures: No New Buildings, Demolitions 

or Additions 

N/A	 Jb)	 Footprint Increase Less Than 500 sq. ft. 

Noc)	 No New Curb Cuts, Driveways, Parking Areas 

Yes 
d)	 Curbs and Sidewalks in Sound Condition/Comply with ADA 

No (minimal see attached trip 
e) No Additional Parking/No Traffic Increase generation memo) J 

!,J AN .2 " 2009 Nof)	 No Known Stormwater Problems 

N/Ag)	 Sufficient Property Screening Exists 

Yes 
h)	 Adequate Utilities 

Planning Division Use Only 

Exemption Granted ~ Partial Exemption __ Exemption Denied __ 

Planner's SignatuN-=--~_......:......;.;::...,,;:=:.....;;:l,---";'-- ~~__ Date ~~v-.. cil. diJO \ 

Original. Planning Division Copy· Inspections Division and Applicant 



Mary Meerann 

From: Thomas Gorrill [TGorrill@gorrillpalmer.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2009 8:43 AM 
To: Mary McCrann 
Subject: FW: 300 Fore Street - Change of Use 

Hi Mary:
 
Here is the signoff below on the Dec 17th letter
 

Thomas L. Gorrill,PE,PTOE
 
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc PO Box 1237
 
15 Shaker Road
 
Gray, Maine 04039
 
Tel 657-6910 Fax 657-6912
 

www.gorrillpalmer.com
 

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is
 
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review,
 
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon,
 
this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 
If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any
 
computer
 

-----Original Message----­
From: William Needelman [mailto:WBN@portlandmaine.gov]
 
Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2009 4:29 PM
 
To: Thomas Gorrill
 
Cc: Barbara Barhydt; Katherine Earley; Marge Schmuckal; terrico@wilbursmith.com
 
Subject: Fwd: 300 Fore Street - Change of Use
 

Tom,
 

Below you will find Torn Errico's approval of you December 17 traffic
 
and parking amendment letter for 300 Fore Street's first floor change of
 
use.
 

Please call or reply with any questions.
 

Bill
 

Bill Needelman, AICP
 
Senior Planner
 
Planning and Development Department
 
City of Portland, Maine
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101-3509
 

(207) 874-8722 tel. 
(207) 756-8258 fax. 
wbn@portlandrnaine.gov 

»> "Errico, Thomas A" <TERRICO@wilbursmith.com> 1/14/2009 1:12:24 PM 
»> 
Bill ­

I have reviewed the information submitted by Gorrill-Palmer Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. dated December 17, 2008 and concur with the 
conclusions 

1 



of the letter that conversion of the restaurant space to office space 
will not result in significant traffic impacts and that their current 
parking arrangement with the Ocean Gateway Garage will provide 
sufficient parking supply. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Best regards, 

Thomas A. Errico, P.E. 

Senior Transportation Engineer 

Wilbur Smith Associates 

59 Middle Street 

Portland, Maine 04101 

w: 207.871.1785 f: 207.871.5825 

TErrico@WilburSmith.com 

www.Wi1burSmith.com <http://www.wilbursmith.com/> 

2 



PO Box 1237 
15 Shaker Rd. fl!-Gorrill-Palmer Consultin~ Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039 

T1·anspo11ation and Civll Engineering Services	 207-657-6910 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E-Mall:mailbox@gorrillpalmer.com 

December 17, 2008 

Mr. Bill Needelman, Senior Planner 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re:	 Trip Composition and Parking Discussion 
Proposed Change in Use 
300 Fore Street 

Dear Bill: 

Our office submitted a letter to the City providing trip generation and parking information for a 
proposed expansion of operations for ClEE at 300 Fore Street on October 30, 2008. Since that 
time, Tom Errico, P.E., the City's Traffic Review Engineer requested that additional information 
be provided for the following on November 7, 2008: 

};> Provide a summary of trip generation changes inclusive of primal-y, pass-by, and diverted trips 
during the AM and PM peak hours; and 

};> Provide a parking demand analysis that is based upon employee information for CIEE. 

Project Background 

300 Fore Street was granted site plan approval by the Planning Board in March of 2006. The 
building was configured for 59,274 square feet of office space and 8,900 square feet of restaurant 
space, as detailed in a September 24, 2007 letter prepared by our office. 

Since this time, growth by the primary tenant, ClEE has resulted in the need for additional office 
space. As such, they are seeking approval to convert 8,533 s.f. of restaurant/retail spaces to office 
space. Based on the previous square footages provided to our office, this results in all the space 
effectively being used for office space, or 68,174 square feet (which includes lobby and hallway 
space). 

Trip Generation 

Based on the calculations provided in our Septembel' 24, 2007 letter, our office had forecast the 
following levels of traffic: 

Trip Generation for Proposed Commercial Building: September 2007 Submittal 

Land Use Code Weekday AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

710, General Office 892 123 145 
931 t Quality Restaurant 801 7 67 

Total 1,693 130 212 



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Mr. Bill Needelman 
December 17, 2008 
Page 2 of 4 

With Olympia's current tenancy plan, the trip generation calculations have been recompiled based 
on the entire 68,174 square feet being office space, which is summarized on the following table: 

T'rIp GeneratlOD or ro losedeommerCla. IBUl'ld' october 2008 S b Ine:: U mittal 

Land Use Code Weekday 

710, General Office 993 

Total from September 2007 1,693 
Change ·700 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

138 155 
130 212 

+8 ..57 

As previously discussed in our October 30 letter, the proposed change typically results in a 
significant reduction in trip generation, with the exception of the AM peak hour, 

Trip Composition 

Trips generated by office uses are typically considered to be entirely primary in nature, or in other 
words, new to an area, Certain other uses, such as a restaurant, also include traffic traveling 
along the site frontage attracted to the use (pass·by) and traffic in the area adjusting its route to 
access a use (diverted), To forecast the trip composition for the restaurant use, our office 
referenced the Institute of Transportation Engineers publication Trip Generation, 7th Edition for 
Quality Restaurant, with the following composition: 

Primary: 40% 
Pass-by: 45% 
Diverted: 15% 

Based on that information, our office anticipates the following: 

T'rIp CompOSltIon or ropose _.. ommerCla Ul s ber 2 0 {; p dC , 1B 'ld' eptem S b IDe: o 7 u mittal 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak HourLand Use Code 
PassMbyPrimary Diverted Total Primary Pass-by Diverted Total 

710, General Office 123 0 123 1450 0 1450 
931, Quality Restaurant 3 3 1 277 30 10 67 

Total 126 3 1 130 172 30 21210 

With Olympia's current tenancy plan, the trip composition has been compiled based on the entire 
68,174 square feet being office space, which is summarized on the following table: 

T'rIp Com )OSltlon fior ProposedCommerCla Ul me:: october 2008 S b , 1B 'ld' U mittal 

Land Use Code AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

Primary Pass·by Diverted Total Primary Pass·by Diverted Total 

710, General Office 138 O· 0 138 155 0 0 155 
Total 130 0 0 138 155 0 0 155 

The comparison of primary trips for the previous and current submissions is provided in the 
following table: 



GorrHl-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Mr. Bill Needelman 
December 17,2008 
Page 3 of4 

. 1Primary Ttip Com Ilatison for Proposed commerCla Building: september 2007 VS. oetoher 2008 

Submittal AM Peak Hour 

September 2007 126 
138 
+12 

October 2008 
Change 

PM Peak Hour 

172 

155 
-17 

As shown above, the proposed change results in a small increase in AM primary trips, but a more 
significant decrease in PM primary trips. As this area experiences the greatest demand during 
the PM peak hour, it remains the opinion of our office that the local transportation network can 
accommodate traffic associated with this facility. 

Parking Determination 

Based on an analysis completed by Tom Errico, P .E., Traffic Review Engineer for the City of 
Portland, the project was approved in March of 2006 for a total of 123 parking spaces. 

Parking Supply 

At this time, CrEE currently has 163 full-time employees and anticipates an additional 43. 300 
Fore Street currently has an arrangement with the Ocean Gateway Garage for 145 spaces, which 
breaks down into the following: 

Pacsoft: 
ClEE: 
Total: 

7 spaces 
138 spaces 
145 spaces 

Parking Demand 

CIEE currently employs 163 full·time employees at 300 Fore Street; this number does not include 
any seasonal staff. CIEE's seasonal staff is not provided parking as many of them are students 
who are working at 300 Fore Street through the company's work exchange program; as such, 
these seasonal employees do not have cars. 

Of the 163 employees currently located at 300 Fore Street, 104 utilize parking and are monthly 
card holders for spaces. Alternative forms of transportation, including biking, walking, public 
transportation or carpooling are utilized by the remaining 59 staff members. The current 
percentage of employees that utilize the parking is approximately 64 percent. An additional seven 
spaces are provided to PaeSoft for their employees. 

Based on the information presented above, 34 spaces are available for use by the proposed 
addition of up to 43 employees. Assuming a similar rate of parking demand by future employees 
as with current ones, the addition of 43 employees would result in an additional 28 spaces, for the 
following total demand: 

Current CIEE: 104 spaces 
Proposed CIEE: 28 spaces 
Paesoft: 7 spaces 



Gorrill·Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Mr. Bill Needelman
 
December 17, 2008
 
Page 4 of 4
 

Total: 139 spaces 
Based on thisdemandJ a total of six spaces would remainJ which would ensure that some excess 
capacity would allow for a slightly greater demand from the employees for parking spaces. 

Please contact our office with any questions regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Gorri	 ·Pal er Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

~e· 
President 

Copy:	 Tom Errico, Wilbur Smith
 
Mary McCrann, Olympia Development
 

TLO/iib/JN131'1.02/Nccdclmanll-19-08.doc 
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November 6, 2008 

Mr. Bill Needelman, Senior Planner 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Subject:	 Site Plan Review Exemption Request 
300 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Dear Mr. Needelman, 

Please accept this letter and attached documentation as a request for exemption from Site 
Plan Review per §14-523 of the City of Portland Zoning Ordinance. 

The building at 300 Fore Street was granted Site Plan Approval by the Planning Board in 
March 2006. Since that time, the building was configured for 59,724 square feet of office 
space and 8,900 square feet of restaurant space. Growth, by the primary tenant, CIEE has 
resulted in the need for additional office space and they are seeking approval to convert 
8,533 square feet of restaurant/retail space to office space. This would result in all of the 
space being used as office (approximately 68,174 sf which includes the lobby and hallway 
space). 

A detailed letter from Thomas L. Gorrill, PE of Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. was 
submitted on October 30, 2008 to the Planning Department updating the trip generation 
analysis due to the change in use. The analysis resulted in a finding that the change results 
in a significant reduction in trip generation with the exception of the AM peak hour which is 
due to the fact that the previously permitted retail/restaurant space was not anticipated to 
be active durin'g tI"l is period. 

Along with this letter, we are submitting the following documents: 

•	 Application Form - Exemption from Site Plan Review 
•	 October 30, 2008 Letter from T. Gorrill - Updated Trip Generation Discussion 

(previously submitted to B. Needelman) 
•	 Drawing A1.1 from Original Site Plan Set - Indicates First Floor Plan Previously 

Approved 

280 Fore Street, Suite 202 207·874-9990 phone 

Portland, ME 04101 www.theolympiacompanies.com 207-874-9993 fax 
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As such, we feel that our request for exemption meets all requirements in §14-523 (a-h). 
Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to hearing from you. If you have any 
questions, or need additional information, please contact me at 207-874-9990 (ext. 134) or 
via email atmmccrann@theolympiacompanies.com. 

Sincerely, 

11!'tcu'1I(- C, '1~.&~ 

Mary C. McCrann 
Associate Project Manager 

280 Fore Street, Suite 202 207-874-9990 phone 
Portland, ME 04101 www.theolympiacompanies.com 207-874-9993 fax 



Application for Exemption from Site Plan Review
 
Pordand, Maine
 

Department of Planning and Urba.n Development, Planning Division and Planning Board 

1. Applicant Infonnation 

Olympia Investors IVB 

Applicant/Owner 

280 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Mailing Address 

Mary C. McCrann 

Consultant/Agent 

874-9990 /874-9993 /__~_ 

Phone Fax Cell 

Description of Proposed Development: 

2. Project Infonnation 

11/06/2008 
Application Date 

Custom House Square Office Project 
Project Name/Description 

300 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Address of Proposed Site 

029 K006002 

Assessor's Reference (Chart-Block-Lot) 

The building at 300 Fore Street was granted Site Plan approval by the Planning Board in March 
2006. Since that time, the building was configured for 59,724 sf of office space and 8.900 sf of 
restaurant space. Growth by the primary tenant, CIEE has resulted in the need for additiona.l 
office space and they are seeking approval to convert 8,533 sf of restauranUretail space to 
office space. This would result in all of the space being used as office. 
(Please Attach Sketch/Plan of Proposal/Development)
 
Criteria for Exemptions: (See Section 14-523 (4) on page 2 of this application)
 

a) Within Existing Structures: No New Buildings, Demolitions 
or Additions 

b) Footprint Increase Less Than 500 sq. ft 

c) No New Curb Cuts. Driveways. Parking .fu:eas 

d) Curbs and Sidewalks in Sound Condition/Comply with ADA 

e) No Additional Parking/No Traffic Increase 

£) No Known Stonnwater Problems 

g) Sufficient Property Screening Exists 

h) Adequate Utilities 

Applicant's Assessment 
(Yes, No, N/A) 

No 

N/A
 

No 
Yes 

Planning Division
 
Use Only
 

No (minimal see attached trip 
generation memo) 

No 

N/A
 

Yes 

Planning Division Use Only 

Exemption Granted __ Partial Exemption __ Exemption Denied __ 

Planner's Signature _ Date--------

Origioal • PlaDDiDg Division Copy - IDs~tions Division and Applicant 



·~Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
PO Box 1237 
15 Shaker Rd. 
~rav. ME 04039 

TransportatiofL and Civil Engineering Services, 207'()57-6910 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E-MaU;manbox@gorrlllpalmer.com 

October 30, 2008 , 

Mr. Bill Needelman, Senior Planner 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 

'Portland, ME 04101 

,.. Re': Updated Trip Generation Discussion 
, Change in Use 

300 Fore Street 

Dear Bill: 

As you are aware, 300 Fore Street was granted,site plan approval by the Planning Board in March 
"of 2006. Since that time, the building was configured for 59,274 square feet of office space and 
8,900 square feet of restaurant space, as detailed ina Septe~ber'24, 2007 letter prepared,by our. 
office. 

Since this time, growth by the primary tenant, CIEE has resulted in the need for additional office 
space. As such, they are seeking approval to convert 8,533 s.f. of restaurant/retail spaces to office 

, space. Based on the previous square footages provided to our office, this results in all the space 
effectively being used for office ,sp'ace, or 68,174 square feet (whiGh includes lobby and hallway 
space). A review of the potential trip generation and parking impacts indicates that the demand 
generated by the proposed change in. use can be accommodated by the traffic and parking 
thresholds set forth by the City and the Applica'nt. 

Trip Generation 

Based on the calculations provided to you in our September' 24, 2007 letter. our office had forecast 
the following levels of traffic: 

~ Trip General for Proposed Commercial Builclin.2:: September 2007 Submittal 

Land Use Cod~ 

710, General Office 

931, Quality Restaurant 

Total 
Total from March 2006 

Change 

Weekday AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
892 
801 

123 

7 
145 
67 

1,693 ' 130 212 
1,783 130 219 

·90 +0 ·7 

, ' 

With Olympia's current tenancy plan) the trip generation calculationahave been recompiled based 
on the entire 68,174 square feet being office space, which is summarized on the following table: 



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Mr. Bill Needelman 
October 30, 2008 
Page 2 of2 

T·	 . I Boil· 0 b 2tlp Genera1fior P.lOposedeommerCla dlttR: eto er 008 Submittal 
Land Use Code Weekday AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 

710, General Office 993 138 155 
. Total from September 2007 1',693 130 212 

Change ·700 , ' +8 -57 

As can be seen from the ~bove tabl~, the change typically results in asignificant reduction ~ trip 
generation, with the exception of the ,AM peak hour. This is due to the fact that the previously 
permitted retaillrestaurant space was not anticipated to be active during this period. That being 
said, the change is minimal, ,resulting the addition of one vehicle every eight minutes or so. As , 
the'. overall design peak in' thiS part of Portland ,is the PM peak hour, it is the opinion of our office 
that this change can be ~ccommodated by the local street network. 

Parking Spaces 

Based on an analysis completed by Tom Errico, P.E., Traffic Review Engineer for the City of 
Portland, the project was approved in March of 2006 for a total of 123 parking spaces. It is our 
,understanding that Olympia had secured a total of 130 spaces for the facility. Three spaces wer:e 
dedicated to Pacsoft, leaving 127 spa'cas tor Olympia. Based on Mr. Errico's determination ,of 98 
spaces required for the' existing CIEE facility, or one space per 600 square feet, our office has 
determined that with the additional office space would, require an additional 15 spaces, resu1t~ng 

in the following peakdemand: I 

Original ClEE: 98 spaces 
Paesoft: 3 spaces 
,Additional ClEE: 15 spaces 
'Total: 116 spaces 

As can be seen by the' above determination, the total peak parking demand is less than the 123 
spaces required by the City, and well below the 130 spaces secured by Olympia for 300 Fore 
Street. Please provide our office with concurrence on this matter, or additional discussion on the 
parking levels that the City would find acceptable for general Use. 

Please contact our office 'with any questions regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 

Copy:	 Tom ErricoJ Wilbur Smith 
Mary McCrann, Olympia Development 

TLO/jjb/JH2164/NeedelmanlD-30.QS.doc 



IN: 2164 
Projed Description: 300 For. Street (CIEE) 
Project location: Portland. Maine 
oate: Odo1Htr 30. 2008
 

Gro•• Floor Anla 68,174 

Trip Ena aased on Fitted Curve Equation 

nme Period ITE Trip Rlitll 

W••kday Ln (T) • 0.11 Ln (X) + 3.&6 
AMP••1e Hour Ln (Tl • 0.80 Ln (X) + 1.55 
PM Puk Hour T-1.1Z eXI + 71.11 

Saturday 
Peak Hour of Generator 

Trip Ends Based on Average Rate 

11m. Period ITE Trip Rate 

Weekday T'" 11.01 (X) 
T .. 1.55 (X)AM Peak Hour 

PM Peak Hour T =1.49 (X) 

Saturday Tz 2.37 (X)
 
Saturday Peak Hour of Gen.
 r=0.41 X) 

PM Peak Hour: T .. 1.49/1.55 (AM Peak) 

Gorr\~PaJmer Consulting Engineer., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1237
 

15 Shaker Road 
Gray. Maine ~039 

General Office Building
 
Land Use Code (LUC) 710
 

Trip Enda Hum"" of DI~lonal Spilt· Dlrectlona. Dlftlbutlon 
Studl" IN OUT IN OUT RJ 

993 18
 
131 217
 
in 236
 

164 17
 
27 10
 

Trip End. Number of 
Studl•• 

751 78
 
106 217
 
102 235
 

162 17
 
28 10
 

133
 

10% 10% 
ID% 10% 
15% 85% 

&0% 50% 
55Y. 4r.4 

4 411 0.10
 
124 0.83
'4
23 132 0.12
 

82 82 0.66
 
11 12 D.59
 

• Percentages rounded to nNrest 5% 

Dlntetlonal DIstribution
 
IN OUT R2
 

37e 375
 
95 11
 
15 87
 

81 81
 
1<4 14
 

Directional Spilt· 
IN OUT 

50% 50% 
90% 10% 
15% 85~ 

50% 50% 
50% 50% 

• Percentagea rounded to nearest 5% 

15~ SSGA. 20 113 0.82
 

General Omce Building (71 O) ITE Publication 7rtp Generation' 7th Edition 
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January 21,2009 

Mr. Bill Needelman, AICP 
Senior Planner 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Subject:	 Site ·Plan Review Exemption Request - Updated 
300 Fore Street, Portland, ME 

Dear Mr. Needelman, 

Please accept this letter and attached documentation as an updated request for exemption from Site Plan 
Review per §14-523 of the City of Portland Zoning Ordinance. 

In November, I submitted to you a request on behalf of the primary tenant of 300 Fore Street, CIEE to 
convert 8,533 square feet of restaurant/retail space to office space. Since that time, The Olympia 
Companies has decided to occupy the space on the 1st floor, so I am resubmitting to you this Site Plan 
Review Exemption Request listing us as the tenants of that space. 

As noted in my November 2008 letter, the building at 300 Fore Street was granted Site Plan Approval by 
the Planning Board in M~rch 2006. Since then, the building was configured for 59,724 square feet of 
office space and 8,900 square feet of restaurant space. The Olympia Companies is seeking approval to 
convert 8,533 square feet of restaurant/retail space to office space. This would result in all of the space 
being used as office (approximately 68,174 sf which includes the lobby and hallway space). 

A detailed letter from Thomas L. Gorrill, PE of Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. was submitted on 
October 30, 2008 to the Planning Department updating the trip generation analysis due to the change in 
use. A letter requesting additional information from Mr. Gorrill (dated December 17,2008 addressing Tom 
Errico's comments of November 7, 2008) was also submitted. The analysis resulted in a finding that the 
change results in a significant reduction in trip generation with the exception of the AM peak hour which is 
due to the fact that the previously permitted retail/restaurant space was not anticipated to be active 
during this period. 

Along with this letter, we are submitting the following documentation: 
• Application Form Dated 1/21/09 - Exemption from Site Plan Review 
• 300 Fore Street First Floor Plan by Gawron Turgeon, Dated January 19,2009 
• January 15, 2009 Email from Tom Gorrill 
• December 17,2008 Letter from Tom Gorrill to Bill Needelman 
• Previous Submittal to City of Portland Dated November 6,2008 

280 Fore Street, Suite 202 207-874-9990 phone 
Portland, ME 04101 www.theolympiacompanies.com 207-874-9993 fax 
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As such, we feel that our request for exemption meets all requirements in §14-523 (a-h). Thank you for 
your consideration and we look forward to hearing from you. If you have any questions, or need additional 
information, please contact me at 207-874-9990 (ext. 134) or via email at 
mmccrann@theolympiacompanies.com. 

Sincerely, 

1Y)a.tvq c... 11{c, ~ 

Mary C. McCrann, AICP 
Associate Project Manager 

280 Fore Street, Suite 202 207-874-9990 phone 
Portland, ME 04101 www.theolympiacompanies.com 207-874-9993 fax 
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Fonn#P01 ELECTRICAL PERMIT
 
City of Portland, Me.
 

Date ,?-/ '-/)C 'I 
Permit # / ,,:,._-' j ~ '-(/0 J.. 
CBL# ,If, It -t (lId 

~_--,- ~-,-,,~~<-~,+~ METER MAKE & # _ 

----,------,:;;----:------- OWNER 0 'yf"\ r..:-I ,,--"~-...,.,£"--'t~,.,;;.;;,..~~:-L-,~/-------
. PHONE# 

TOTAL EACH FEE 
.20Switches Smoke Detector 6CReceptaclesOUTLETS /;),,00bO 10 

.20Incandescent Fluorescent Strips Lf3FIXTURES / </. &'[,1CJ3 

TTL AMPS <800 15.00Overhead UndergroundSERVICES I~( L:I/ 
25.00Underground >800Overhead 

25.00Underground TIL AMPSOverheadTemporary service .. 25.00 
METERS (number of) 1.00 I._u-UJ J 

(number of) MOTORS 2.00 
RESIO/COM Electric units 1.00 
HEATING Interioroil/gas units Exterior 5.00 
APPLIANCES Ranges Cook Tops Wall Ovens 2.00 

Insta-Hot Water heaterc~ Fans 2.00 
Dryers Disposals Dishwasher 2.00 
Compactors Washing Machine 2.00 
Others (denote) 

Spa 
2.00 

MISC. (number of) Air Condlwin 3.00 
Air Condlcent Pools 10.00 
HVAC EMS Thermostat 5.00A-
Signs 10.00 
Alarms/res /,r

/ 
5.00 

/ I'Alarms/com "/ f ., ,"" 15.00 I (.i U '" "l 
Heavy Duty(CRKT) ." "'- 2.00 
Circus/Carnv .' , r", ~.OOc': '> .­

(,Alterations '",/ ' ',v 5.00
" Fire Repairs 15.00" 

9 , 

/" ~ 

" ~,E Lights 1.00/1 /q er:O/),E Generators " 20.00<' 
""',.PANELS Service Remote 4.00 "/e,c!'''"'~ain ~" 

, , 

/
TRANSFORMER 0-25 Kva 5.00-

/ ""'-"25-200 Kva 8.00 r/.co "" \, 

J

I 

' ../Over 200 Kva 10.00 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE i< d; (pC) 

MINIMUM FEE/COMMERCIAL 45.e8 MINIMUM FEE a5:Oa 
55":00 ""/S-:-ou 

CONTRACTORS NAME fS ~~ Inl'U.IIt.f./.... · INC-- MASTER LlC. # ,1t}C. ~('Ll/tvf :) 7 
ADDRESS J) ~- _.:}A.;~t'~CI'--\ c.,," /l,;t<TlAJl.--0 ,{,t (i:. (.~ ~,' Ie' I LIMITED LlC. # 

TELEPHONE ::.)0 I ,.. ~ '} q . I K 7 ') 
" 

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR g~~~",",""",~~~----~ 
White Copy - Office • Yellow Copy - Applicant 
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010309 - Olympia Development, 300 Fore Street First
 
Floor
 

IBC 2003
 
OVERVIEW 

Description of Project Existing Business Oc;cupancy B Partial renovation to the first 
floor. All alterations are considered Level 2 by the 2003 
International existing Building Code. 

Code Chapters 
Section 304 Business occupancy (existing) 
Section 403 High Rise building (existing) 

Type of Construction "Type II B 
Existing non rated structural frame. interior and exterior bearing 
walls, roof structure and floor construction" 

Fire Protection Existing NFPA 13 sprinkler system 

"Occupant Load 7397/100 =74 

"Seperation of 0.0000 
Oc;cupanc:y 
Table302.3.2" 

CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS 

"Section Title IRemark 
Number" 

1008.1.3.4 Access Controlled Egress Must meet the requirements of 
doors 1008.1.3.4 

1008.1.9 Panic Hardware Panic Hardware is required on all stair 
exit doors on floors under construction 

1013.3000 Common Path of egress "B Occupancy - limited to 100 ft in 
travel areas with NFPA 13 sprinkler system 

A = 250ft. 
B = 300 ft 
R =250 It." 

1014.0000 Exit Access and Doorways Two means of egress required in 
spaces with more than 50 occupants 

1014.2.1 Distance between exists Seperation shall not be more than 1/3 
the diagonal distance apart. Required 
and provided seperatlon distances 
shown on plans. 

"Table 1015.1 Travel Distance 
B Occupancy B=300ft 

B=300ft 
R = 250ft." 

Table 1016.1 Corridor Fire resistance Not Applicable. Existing exit corridors 
rating are not under renovation. 

1016.3000 Dead End Corridors "B Occupancy = 50 ft 

1018.0000 Minimum Number of Exits 2 exits per floor required. Occupancy 
load per floor is less than 500. 

1019.0000 Vertical Exit Enclosures Not Applicable. Existing exit 
endosures are not under renovation. 

AI IBe 2003 CODE REVIEWNA 

.. 
\0 

I
 

NFPA2006 
OVERVIEW 

Partial renovation to an existing high rise building with B Occupancy. 
Project Scope of work is limited to the first floor. 

Type of Construction Type II 0,0,0 (eXisting) 

Description of 

Fire Protection	 Existing NFPA 13 sprinkler system - supervised. 

"Occupant Load	 7.397 sJ./100 = 74 

"Occupancy 
Seperation Small assembly uses. Occupancy of any room or space for assembly 
NPFA 2006 Table purposes by fewer than 50 persons in another occupancy and incidental 
6.1.2.2" to such other occupancy shall be classified as part of the other 

occupancy and shall be subject to the provisions applicable thereto. 

"Chapter 38 New Business Occupany 
Chapter 11 Special structures and high rise buildings 

NPFA Chapters 

Means of Egress Chapter 7 

7.1.3.1.1	 IExit access corridors Existing to remain - eXisting area not under 
renovation and occupancy is not changing 

7.3.2.1(1)	 Exits Existing to remain - existing area not under 
renovation and occupancy is not changing 

7.2.1.6.2	 Access - controlled egressIThe doors shall be arranged to unlock in the 
doors direction of egress. 

7.212.12	 Area of Refuge INot required - building is protected with 
NFPA 13 system 

8.7.1.1(2) Special Hazard Protection IProtecting the area with automatic 
extingusihing systems in accordance with 
Section 9.7. Rating: 0 hrs. 

Add panic hardware to exit stairs on floors 
under construction. 

"38.2.6.1 

12.2.2.2.3	 Panic hardware 

Travel Distance
 
Business (B)
 Limited to 300 ft. (ordinary hazard)"
 
TableA7.6"
 

Access controlled egress Icomply with section 7.2.1.6.2 
doors
 

"38.2.5.2.1 Dead End Corridors
 
Business (B)
 

38.2.2.2.5 

Limited to 50 ft.
 
TableA7.6"
 
38.2.3.2"
 The clear width of any 

corridor or passageway corridor width: 44"" 
serving an occupant load ," 
of 50 or more shall be not 
less than 44" 

"38.2.5.3.1 Common Path of Travel
 
Business (B)
 Limited to 100 ft (ordinary hazard)"
 
Table A7.6
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